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Key Findings

1

Intention to shop in this
Black Friday Sales
revertsto the level
measured in 2022 with

36% expecting to make
a purchase in the
upcoming sales period.

Anticipated
expenditure is higher

thanin 2023, with
shoppers planning on
spending €431 0n
average.
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While most shoppers
intend to use their debit
card to make their
purchases during the

sales, cash remains an
important payment
method - most notably
for 15-24 year olds.

Around 2in 3
respondents say they
are aware of therules
businesses must follow
when displaying the sale
price and past price of
products. A significant
increase of 34 points
since 2023.




INTRODUCTION
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Research Methodology and

Objectives

To measure consumer behaviours, beliefs and knowledge relating
to this year’'s Black Friday and Cyber Monday sales, including:

Likelihood to make a purchase during the sales

Whether consumers expect to shop online or in-store

Payment method they plan on using

Amount expecting to be spent and items planning on purchasing

Returning policy and likelihood of returning items of clothing,
footwear or jewellery

Likelihood of buying Christmas presents during the sales
Factors influencing purchase decision
Research done into pre-sales prices

Comparison with results from previous years

Questionnaire was designed by Ipsos B&A in consultation with the
Competition and Consumer Protection Commission and repeated
many of the questions asked in a similar questionnaire asked in
2022 and 2023.
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1,032 interviews with a representative sample of the population
aged 1b+.

Fieldwork conducted between 1st and 15th October 2024.

Survey conducted through computer-assisted telephone (CATI)
interviews.

Data is then weighted in line with the most up-to-date population
estimates for gender, age, social class and region.

({ CCPC

Consumer Protection




BLACK FRIDAY 7/ CYBER MONDAY SALES

¢ CCPC

Consumer Protection
Commission
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Shopping Intentions

Over one in three say they are likely to make a purchase during the upcoming Black Friday or Cyber Monday
sales - a decrease of 9 points since 2023.

Likelihood of making a purchase during Black
Friday/Cyber Monday sales

Likely | 2024 | 2023 | 2022 | 2021 |

36% Likely 36%  45%  37%  39%
Unlikely 64%  54%  62%  58%
Don't know * 2% 1% 2%

Unlikely
64 %
Don't know less than 1%

0.1 Would you say that you are likely or unlikely to make any purchases during the upcoming Black Friday or Cyber Monday sales? ’
Base: All respondents: 1032
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Shopping Intentions By Age And Gender

15-34 age groups remain the most likely to say they plan on purchasing something during this Black Friday or

Cyber Monday sales.

% responding ‘Likely’ by age 2022 2021
(103A2”) 36% 37% 39%
1?1_6234) 57% 62% 75%
2(51'53% 53% 48% 51%
4(51—7591; 359 39% 31%
5(51;6:*) 17% 20% 21%
(16955; 13% 14% 14%

00 Wouldyou say that you are ikely or uniikely to make any purchases during the upconing Black Friday or Cyber Monday sales?

Base: All respondents: 1032
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% responding ‘Likely’ by gender

2024|2023 2022 12021 _

Females 43% 48% 39% 4L44%
Males 29% 41% 34% 35%

Likelihood to purchase has declined across
all age groups, but younger cohorts remain
the most likely to make a purchase during the

sales.

Women much more likely to be intending to
make a purchase(43%), with the gender gap

wider now thanin previous years (at 14
points).

Those living in the Rest of Leinster (41%)and
Dublin(40%) are most likely to be
considering a purchase.




Shopping Locations - |

Strong preference for online shopping, particularly for those aged under 55.

({0 C /Ul
(Intending purchasers: 371) 0 onn/Ulster

95% Online 87% 83% 86%
86% 847% In-store 62% 61% 54%
76%
66 %
59%
51% « Greater preference for online shoppingamong
L4% younger shoppers, with in-store the most popular
way of shopping for those aged 55 and above.
Men are more likely to say they will shop in store
(64%)compared to women (56%).
Among respondents expecting to buy electronics or
Total Under 35 3554 5G4 Clothing/footwear/jewellery 93% and 90%
(371) (175) (146) (50) respectively expect to buy them online.
® Online In-store
New question 2024*
0.10 And how do you expect to shop during the upcoming Black Friday or Cyber Monday sales?*
Base: All likely to make a purchase during upcoming Black Friday/Cyber Monday sales: 371
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Shopping Locations - li

Likely Black Friday/Cyber Monday shoppers mostly intend to shop only online or both online and in-store.

(Intending purchasers: 371) (145) (226)
Only Online 36% 44%
097% 56 %
° Only In-store 17% 13%
45% "o
1% ° Both 47% 43%
33% 33%
24% 27% While most under 35s say they will shop both online
and in store (59%), most 35-54 year olds say they
14% 12% intend to shop only online (56%). On the other hand,
7% almost half of b5+ say they intend to shop only in-
store (49%).
Total Under 35 35-b4 55+ Women (44%)are more likely than men (36%)to say
(871) (175) (148) (50) they will only shop online.
B Only Online Only In-store B Both
New question 2024*
0.10 And how do you expect to shop during the upcoming Black Friday or Cyber Monday sales?*
Base: All likely to make a purchase during upcoming Black Friday/Cyber Monday sales: 371
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Categories Of Items Expecting to Buy

Shopping categories broadly aligned with last year with electronics and clothing/footwear/jewellery featuring

prominently.
Items expecting to purchase in the sales
(Intending purchasers: 371)
50%
42%
O,
% 2% Mm% g% 10%
EEEEm._
I S
Clothing/ Electronics Beauty/ Baby/ Homeware Furniture/ White Books/ Flights/ Don't
Footwear/ Make-up/  Children's decorations  goods art holidays/ know
Jewellery Cosmetics products/ supplies hotel
Toys
2022 35% 46% 7% 4% 4% 7% 8% 1% 1% 5%
0.3 What are you most likely to buy?

Base: All likely to make a purchase during upcoming Black Friday/Cyber Monday sales: 371
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May sum to greater than 100% due to multiple purchases

Other categories of products 2% or less C’

While in the two previous years
Electronics was the top spending
category, thisyearitis
clothing/footwear/jewellery with 1in 2
respondents intending to buy one of
these items during the sales.

15-24 year olds (71%) and women (57%)
are the most likely to say they intend
to buy items of clothing/footwear or
jewellery.

Clothing, footwear or jewellery among
women is up by 15 points from 2023
(men: 40% up 9 points).

Similarly to in previous years men are
most likely to buy electronics(52%)
compared to women (38%).

CCPC
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Expected Spend Among Likely Shoppers

Almost one in three expect to spend at least €500 in this year’'s sales.

Expected Spending In Black Friday/Cyber Monday Sales
(Intending purchasers: 371)

19% 20%

17%
9%
3%

0-49 50-99 100-199 200-299 300-499 500-749 750-1000 [More than
Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro [1000 Euro

12%

99, 10%

3

2022 % 8% 19% 16% 17% 21% 6%

0.2 How much do you think you will spend during these sales?
Base: All likely to make a purchase during upcoming Black Friday/Cyber Monday sales: 371
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2%

Don't
know

10%

The average spending of those likely to
make a purchase during the sales has
increased from €343 in 2023, to €431in
2024 -a26% increase.

Men are expecting to spend more than

women in the sales, with 42% expecting
to spend at least €500, compared to
24% of women expecting to spend this

much. This gender difference is wider
thanin 2023(2023: men: 29%, women:
18%).

Those expecting to do some shopping
in-store have a higher average
expected spend than online shoppers
(€474 and €427 respectively).




Methods Of Payment

Most Black Friday/Cyber Monday shoppers plan on using a debit card to make their purchases.

Anticipated Methods of Payment
(Intending purchasers: 371) Debit card is the most popular payment
method among likely shoppers at 84%.

Debit card 84%

Cashis particularly popularamong 15-24
years old with 45% planning on using this
method of payment during the sales.

Cash 29%

Under 35s are the most likely to intend using
a gift card/voucher(25%).

Credit Card 18% Credit card is most popular with older cohorts

with 28% of 45—54 years old and 24 % of bb+

Gift card/ Gift saying the intend to use one.

voucher 17%

BNPL is most likely to be mentioned by under
45 year olds.

Buy Now, Pay

Later Services 7%

Other 2% or less
New question 2024*

0n And how do you plan on paying for your purchases during these sales?*
Base: All likely to make a purchase during upcoming Black Friday/Cyber Monday sales: 371
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Electronics Items

Mobile phones and laptops/tablets as the most commonly expected electronics purchase.

Electronics expected to be purchased
(Those intending to buy electronics: 154)

34% 34%
26%
18%
12%
. 7% 7% 7%
Mobile Laptop/ TV Speakers/ Games Computer Smart Smart home
Phone Tablet Earphones Console/ peripherals  Watches devices

video games

2022 26% 37% 22% 1% 8% 2% 3% 2%

0.4 Please specify what electronics you are specifically looking to buy?
Base: All who say they are likely to buy electronics during the Black Friday/Cyber Monday sales: 154

© Ipsos B&A|24-073820-CCPC Black Friday | Oct 2024 | Internal/Client Use Only | Strictly Confidential 18

3%

Don't
Know

7%

Others 3% or less



Clothing/Footwear/Jewellery: Shopping Locations

Where intend to buy clothing/footwear or jewellery
(Intending to purchase clothing/footwear/jewellery: 186)

38%

New questions 2024* ® Only Online

0.10 And how do you expect to shop during the upcoming Black Friday or Cyber Monday sales?*
Base: All who say they are likely to buy Clothing/ Footwear/ Jewellery : 186
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10%

Total
(186)

Only In-store

52%

B Both

Note: 52% saying both might refer
to other itemsthan
clothing/footwear and jewellery



Clothing/Footwear/Jewellery: Shopping Locations

Where intend to buy clothing/footwear or jewellery
(Intending to purchase clothing/footwear/jewellery and
answered both at 0.10: 97)

79%

12%
o
_ 8%
Total
(97)
New questions 2024* ® Only Online Only In-store ® Both
0.14 You said you are looking to buy some items of clothing, footwear and/or jewellery during the upcoming Black Friday or Cyber Monday sales. Do you plan to buy them online, in-store or both?*

Base: All who say they are likely to buy Clothing/ Footwear/ Jewellery and both online and in-store at 0.10: 97
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Clothing/Footwear/Jewellery: Shopping Locations

Where intend to buy clothing/footwear or jewellery
(Intending to purchase clothing/footwear/jewellery: 186)

44%

B Only Online
New questions 2024*

0.14/0.10 Combined.
Base: All who say they are likely to buy Clothing/ Footwear/ Jewellery : 186
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15%

Tota

(186)

21

Only In-store

41%

B Both

Consumer Protection



Clothing/Footwear/Jewellery: Returning Sales Items

7in 10 people intend to check returns policies and 3 in 10 expect to return items of clothing/footwear or
jewellery purchased during the Black Friday or Cyber Monday sales.

Intention to check returns policies on sales items Expectation of returning items purchase during sales
(Intending to purchase clothing/footwear/jewellery: 186) (Intending to purchase clothing/footwear/jewellery: 186)
Don't know
Don't know °
1%
1%

Yes expect to return

items
Will not check 28%
returns policy
29%
Will check returns No do not
policy expect to
70% returnitems
11%
New questions 2024*
0.15 Will you or will you not check the returns policy of these items of clothing/footwear or jewellery that you are looking to buy?*
0.16 Do you expect you will return any of the items of clothing/footwear or jewellery that you buy in the upcoming Black Friday or Cyber Monday sales?* CCpC
Base: All who say they are likely to buy Clothing/ Footwear/ Jewellery: 186
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Planning To Research Before Making A Purchase During
Black Friday/Cyber Monday Sales

Around 4 out of 5 of those likely to make a purchase during the sales say they will do some research into the
advertised discount before buying.

Prior to making a purchase, will you do some research to Whether expect to do some researchinto the

confirm that the advertised discount reflects the full selling advertised discount by age
price? Al 15-24 2644 45+

(Intending purchasers: 371) (371) (93) (165) (M2)

2023 N
20% [UADA

HYes
No
Yes WOIpK 349,
0/ o
79% BEIFA 9
2% 18% 14%

0.7 Prior to purchasing somethingin the Black Friday/Cyber Monday sales do you expect you'll do some research to confirm that the advertised discount reflects the previous full selling price of the product? CCpC
Base: All likely to make a purchase during upcoming Black Friday/Cyber Monday sales: 371
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Christmas Presents Purchase

More than 3in 4 (82%) intend to buy Christmas presents during the sales.

Likelihood of buying Christmas presents during the sales
(Intending purchasers: 371)

Unlikely
18%

86% of women say they are likely to buy
Christmas presents while only 77% of men
say so.

No difference is observed across age groups,
region and social class.

Likely
82% * *

New question 2024*

0.12 And would you say you are likely or unlikely to buy Christmas presents during these sales?*
Base: All likely to make a purchase during upcoming Black Friday/Cyber Monday sales: 371
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GENERAL SALES BEHAVIOURS
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Factors Influencing Consumer Buying Decisions During
Sales Events

The price of an item is a key influencing factor for 3 out of 4 respondents.

The price of the item and looking for a
All respondents (1032) 2023 specific product/service remain the main
2024 Main 2023 factors that consumers say influence

B Main factor Other factor Total Factor Total them during sales events.
The price of the item 27% 49% 76% 237 62% 71% of those aged under-35 report being
influenced by the %/€ discount offered.
Looking for a specific product/service 30% 37% 67% 30% 56% This hasincreased notably since 2023

(58%)and is higher than for the over-35

The % or € discount applied [EVAA 45% 62% 16% 49% demographic(57%).

Female shoppers are more likely to say
that they are influenced by their search

. for a specific product/service(71%), the
Looking for a specific feature/benefit [§ 36% 41% 5 26% %/ € discount offered (69%)and the

Looking for a specific brand [RIEA 34% 45% 10% 36%

limited timeframe to avail of the sale
26% 29% ¢ 21% (34%) compared to their male
counterparts(63%, 54% and 24 %
respectively).

| m .
H H I I I I

The limited timeframe to avail of the sales

None of these 6%
Don’t know 2%

0.5/0.6  In general which of the following most influences your buying decisions during sales events? / In general, what other factors influence your buying decisions during sales events? CCPC
Base: All respondents: 1032
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Factors Influencing Consumer Buying Decisions During Sales
Events - Likely Black Friday/Cyber Monday Shoppers

The price of the item and the % of € discount applied are the two most important factors for likely Black Friday
or Cyber Monday shoppers during sales events.

Intending purchasers in the Black Friday/Cyber Monday sales (371)

2023

B Main factor Other factor 2024 Main 2023
Total Factor K%l

The price of the item 28% 54% 82% o s
The % or € discount applied 26% 51% 77% 21% 60%
Looking for a specific product/service 22% 46% 68% 23% 52%

Looking for a specificbrand YA 40% 54% 12% 45%

Looking for a specific feature/benefit 37% 42% 7% 31%

The limited timeframe to avail of the sales 35% 39% 4% 29%

None of these 1%

Don't know 1% CCPC
0.5/0.6  In general which of the following most influences your buying decisions during sales events? / In general, what other factors influence your buying decisions during sales events?

Base: All likely to make a purchase during upcoming Black Friday/Cyber Monday sales: 371
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Trust in discount information

Only 3 in 10 respondents trust discount information displayed by businesses- down 6 points since 2023.

Trust that the pre-sale prices or % discounts displayed are
accurate
(All respondents: 1032)

Don't know
1%

E%J;t 2023
$87% W Trust

Not trust

B Don't know
2023
Not trust
68%

0.8 In general do you trust or not trust that the pre-sale prices or percentage discounts displayed by businesses during sales are accurate?
Base: All respondents: 1032
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Levels of trust by age

All 15-24  25-34 3b5-44  45-54  bb-64  Bb+
(1032) (163) (157)  (194)  (179)  (144)  (195)

22%
35%
49%

. 77% o  75%  70%
68 % 65% 72 %

50%




Consumer awareness of discount information rules

Around 2 in 3 people are aware of the rules for the display of discount information - an increase of 34 points
since 2023.

Awareness of the rules for display of discount information
(All respondents: 1032) All 15-24 25-34 35-44 45-Bb4  bb-64 B+

(1032) (163) (157)  (194)  (179)  (144)  (195)

Levels of awareness by age

Not aware m Aware
35%
57%
Notaware  |SEEN A2 65% |l 64% M 65,
Don't know
Aware
o
657% ; 42% ) .
35%  33% 33% 35% 5%  32%
* 1% 1% 1%
Don't know less than 1%
0.9 Are you aware or not aware that businesses must follow specific rules when displaying both the sale price and past price of products that are reduced to ensure that discounts are genuine? o CCPC

Base: All respondents: 1032
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Previous Unplanned Purchases

45% of respondents say they have once made an unplanned purchase that they later regretted.

All respondents
(1032)

| have never
purchased something
unplanned during a

Has regretted
anunplanned

sale purchase
249, during a sale
45%

Has never regretted
an unplanned
purchase during a

sale
31% , o
Don’t know less than 1%
New question 2024*
0.13 Have you ever made an unplanned purchase during a sale that you later regretted?*

Base: All respondents: 1032
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Intending purchasers in the Black Friday/Cyber
Monday sales
| have never (371)
purchased something
unplanned during a

?222 Has regretted
an unplanned
purchase
during a sale
54%

Has never regretted
an unplanned
purchase during a
sale
32%

31



THANK YOU

For media queries please contact:

Nuala Hansard
Head of Corporate and Stakeholder Communications

communications@ccpc.ie

or 087 411 7565
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